IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS, UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENT-ATIVES,

Plaintiff-Counterdefendant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY; et al., Defendants-Crossdefendants,

and

DONALD J. TRUMP; et al., Intervenors-Counterclaimants-Crossclaimants. No. 1:19-cv-1974-TNM

ORAL HEARING SCHEDULED NOVEMBER 16, 2021

INTERVENORS' COMBINED OPPOSITION TO THE MOTIONS TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| able of Authorities | ii |
|--|----|
| troduction | 1 |
| ackground | 2 |
| egal Standard | 2 |
| rgument1 | 8 |
| I. Treasury cannot comply with the Committee's request because 26 U.S.C. §6103(f)(1) is unconstitutional. (V) | 8 |
| II. Intervenors plausibly allege that the Committee's request lacks a legitimate legislative purpose | 4 |
| A. The request cannot survive the heightened scrutiny that governs congressional demands for a President's information. (IV) | 4 |
| i. <i>Mazars</i> applies here | 5 |
| ii. This Court should reject the Committee's "balancing" test | 3 |
| iii. The Committee's request fails any heightened standard | 7 |
| B. The request's primary purpose is not legislative | 1 |
| i. The request's purpose is exposure for the sake of exposure. (I) | 8 |
| ii. The request's purpose is law enforcement. (II) | 4 |
| C. The request is not pertinent to constitutional legislation within the Committee's jurisdiction. (III) | 7 |
| III. Intervenors plausibly allege that the request violates other constitutional rights7 | 3 |
| A. The request violates the First Amendment. (VI)7 | 3 |
| B. The request violates the separation of powers. (VII) | 2 |
| C. The request violates due process. (VIII) | 6 |
| onclusion | 9 |
| ertificate of Service | 0 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| ACLJ v. U.S. Dep't of State, 2018 WL 784054 (D.D.C. Feb. 8) | |
|--|--------------------|
| Action All. of Senior Citizens of Greater Philadelphia v. Sullivan, 930 F.2d 77 (| |
| Allen-Brown v. D.C., 174 F. Supp. 3d 463 (D.D.C. 2016) | |
| Appelbaum v. Milwaukee Metro. Sewerage Dist., 340 F.3d 573 (7th Cir. 2003) | |
| ATX, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp., 41 F.3d 1522 (D.C. Cir. 1994) | |
| Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat. Union, 442 U.S. 289 (1979) | |
| Babych v. Psychiatric Solutions, Inc., 2010 WL 3547981 (N.D. Ill. 2010) | |
| Banneker Ventures, LLC v. Graham, 798 F.3d 1119 (D.C. Cir. 2015) | |
| Barenblatt v. United States, 360 U.S. 109 (1959). | 56, 57, 65, 73, 84 |
| Bauchman ex rel. Bauchman v. W. High Sch., 132 F.3d 542 (10th Cir. 1997) | |
| BEG Investments, LLC v. Alberti, 144 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2015) | |
| Black Lives Matter D.C. v. Trump, 2021 WL 2530722 (D.D.C. 2021) | |
| Blumenthal v. Trump, 373 F. Supp. 3d 191 (D.D.C.), vacated, 949 F.3d 14 (D.C 40 | . Cir. 2020) 39, |
| Bonds v. D.C., 93 F.3d 801 (D.C. Cir. 1996) | |
| Bowsher v. Synar, 478 U.S. 714 (1986) | |
| Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh, 824 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2016) | |
| Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States, 371 U.S. 156 (1962) | |
| Burns v. Tex. City Ref., Inc., 890 F.2d 747 (5th Cir. 1989) | |
| Burns v. United States, 542 F. App'x 461 (6th Cir. 2013) | |
| Calif. Cattlemen's Ass'n v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv., 315 F. Supp. 3d 282 (D.I | D.C. 2018) 12, 13 |
| Campbell v. Davidson, 233 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2000) | |
| Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for D.C., 542 U.S. 367 (2004) | |
| Church of Scientology of Calif. v. United States, 506 U.S. 9 (1992) | |
| Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993). | |
| City of L.A. v. Patel, 576 U.S. 409 (2015) | |

*Chief authority

| City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co., 486 U.S. 750 (1988) |
|---|
| Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l, USA, 568 U.S. 398 (2013) |
| <i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) |
| Clinton v. City of New York, 524 U.S. 417 (1998) |
| Collins v. Yellen, 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021) 17, 19, 86 |
| Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach, 657 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc) |
| Comm. on Judiciary of U.S. House of Representatives v. Miers, 542 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 30 |
| Cruise-Gulyas v. Minard, 918 F.3d 494 (6th Cir. 2019) |
| Curry v. Sunbelt Insulation Co., Inc., 2009 WL 10703989 (N.D. Ala. Apr. 29) 57 |
| Daskalea v. Wash. Humane Soc'y, 480 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2007) 21 |
| DeMasi v. Weiss, 669 F.2d 114 (3d Cir. 1982) 42 |
| Dep't of Commerce v. New York, 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) |
| Dobruck v. Borders, 2016 WL 7157557 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 8) |
| Dodge v. Woolsey, 59 U.S. 331 (1855) |
| Doe v. City of Albuquerque, 667 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012) |
| Doe v. D.C., 796 F.3d 96 (D.C. Cir. 2015) |
| Doe v. McMillan, 412 U.S. 306 (1973) 50, 58 |
| Doe v. McMillan, 566 F.2d 713 (D.C. Cir. 1977) |
| Durning v. Citibank, N.A., 950 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir. 1991) 17 |
| Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen's Fund, 421 U.S. 491 (1975) |
| <i>EPIC v. IRS</i> , 910 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2018) |
| EPIC v. Nat'l Sec. Comm'n on A.I., 419 F. Supp. 3d 82 (D.D.C. 2019) 14, 20 |
| Erickson v. Pardus, 551 U.S. 89 (2007) |
| Ervin and Assocs., Inc. v. Dunlap, 33 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 1997) |
| Ezell v. City of Chicago, 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) |
| Faith Action for Cmty. Equity v. Hawaii, 2014 WL 1691622 (D. Haw. Apr. 28) 59, 64 |
| <i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) |
| Fuentes-Fernandez & Co., PSC v. The Corvus Grp., Inc., 174 F. Supp. 3d 378 (D.D.C. 2016). 15 |
| Gagliardi v. Village of Pawling, 18 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 1994) |

| Glob. Network Commc'ns, Inc. v. City of N.Y., 458 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006) 15, | 16 |
|--|----|
| Gordon v. United States, 117 U.S. 697 (1864) | 69 |
| Hamilton v. Geithner, 666 F.3d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 2012) | 61 |
| Hartman v. Moore, 547 U.S. 250 (2006) | 76 |
| Hentoff v. Ichord, 318 F. Supp. 1175 (D.D.C. 1970) | 53 |
| Hurd v. D.C., 864 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 2017) | 14 |
| Hutcheson v. United States, 369 U.S. 599 (1962) | 67 |
| Hutchinson v. Proxmire, 443 U.S. 111 (1979) | 58 |
| In re Domestic Airline Travel Antitrust Litig., 221 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2016) | 15 |
| In re Sealed Case No. 98-3077, 151 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 1998) | 84 |
| Jennings v. Rodriguez, 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018) | 19 |
| Jewish War Veterans of USA, Inc. v. Gates, 506 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2007) 52, | 80 |
| Johnson v. City of Shelby, 574 U.S. 10 (2014) | 14 |
| Johnson v. United States, 576 U.S. 591 (2015) | 21 |
| Kaspersky Lab, Inc. v. DHS, 909 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 2018) | 15 |
| Kendall v. U.S. ex rel. Stokes, 37 U.S. 524 (1838) | 70 |
| Khoja v. Orexigen Therapeutics, Inc., 899 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2018) | 16 |
| Kilbourn v. Thompson, 103 U.S. 168 (1880) | 78 |
| Koniag, Inc., Vill. of Uyak v. Andrus, 580 F.2d 601 (D.C. Cir. 1978) | 88 |
| Lamb's Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist., 508 U.S. 384 (1993) | 21 |
| Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc., 572 U.S. 118 (2014) | 83 |
| Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach, 138 S.Ct. 1945 (2018) | 74 |
| Maniar v. Wolf, 2020 WL 1821113 (D.D.C. Apr. 10) | 14 |
| McCreary Cty. v. ACLU of Ky., 545 U.S. 844 (2005) | 33 |
| McDonough v. Anoka Cty., 799 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2015) | 56 |
| McGrain v. Daugherty, 273 U.S. 135 (1927) | 57 |
| McLaughlin v. Mont. State Legislature, 493 P.3d 980 (Mont. 2021) | 25 |
| McLeod-Sillah v. D.C., 2020 WL 6060313 (D.D.C. Oct. 14) | 59 |
| <i>McSurely v. McClellan</i> , 521 F.2d 1024 (D.C. Cir. 1975) | 65 |
| <i>McSurely v. McClellan</i> , 553 F.2d 1277 (D.C. Cir. 1976) | 58 |
| Menoken v. Dhillon, 975 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2020) | 16 |

| Miller v. Transamerican Press, Inc., 709 F.2d 524 (9th Cir. 1983) | |
|--|------------|
| Morrison v. Olson, 487 U.S. 654 (1988) | |
| Nat'l League of Cities v. Usery, 426 U.S. 833 (1976) | |
| New York v. United States, 505 U.S. 144 (1992) | |
| Nielsen v. Preap, 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019) | |
| Nixon v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 731 (1982) | |
| Nixon v. GSA, 433 U.S. 425 (1977) | 26, 27, 35 |
| NTEU v. FLRA, 791 F.2d 183 (D.C. Cir. 1986) | |
| O'Connor v. Donaldson, 422 U.S. 563 (1975) | |
| Oneida Cty. v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y., 470 U.S. 226 (1985) | |
| Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc., 501 U.S. 680 (1991) | |
| Perry v. Sindermann, 408 U.S. 593 (1972) | |
| Person v. Horizon Health Corp., 2011 WL 6339708 (D. Utah Dec. 19) | |
| PharmacyChecker.com, LLC v. Nat'l Ass'n of Bds. of Pharmacy, 2021 WL 1199363 (S Mar. 30) | |
| Pillsbury Co. v. FTC, 354 F.2d 952 (5th Cir. 1966) | 86, 87 |
| Powell v. McCormack, 395 U.S. 486 (1969) | |
| Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Trump, 297 F. Supp. 3d 6 (D.D.C. 2018) | 59 |
| Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prod., Inc., 530 U.S. 133 (2000) | |
| Reno v. ACLU, 521 U.S. 844 (1997) | |
| Republican Party of Minn. v. White, 536 U.S. 765 (2002) | |
| Ruiz v. Millennium Square Residential Ass'n, 466 F. Supp. 3d 162 (D.D.C. 2020) | |
| Rumely v. United States, 197 F.2d 166 (D.C. Cir. 1952) | |
| Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill., 497 U.S. 62 (1990) | |
| Salerno v. United States, 481 U.S. 739 (1987) | |
| Schaefer v. Townsend, 215 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2000) | |
| Seila Law LLC v. CFPB, 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) | 19, 70, 84 |
| Senate Select Cmte. on Presidential Campaign Activities v. Nixon, 498 F.2d 725 (D.C. (en banc) | |
| Sessions v. Morales-Santana, 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017) | |
| Shelton v. United States, 327 F.2d 601 (D.C. Cir. 1963) | 31, 53 |
| Shelton v. United States, 404 F.2d 1292 (D.C. Cir. 1968) | 56, 65, 67 |
| | |

| Siddiqui v. Cissna, 356 F. Supp. 3d 772 (S.D. Ind. 2018) |
|--|
| <i>Singletary v. D.C.</i> , 351 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2005) |
| Sira v. Morton, 380 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2004) |
| Smith v. De Novo Legal, LLC, 905 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2012) |
| Smith v. Mosley, 532 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2008) |
| Stansberry v. Uhlich Children's Home, 264 F.Supp.2d 681 (N.D.Ill. 2003) |
| <i>Stockdale v. Hansard</i> (9 Ad. & E. 1) |
| Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A., 534 U.S. 506 (2002) 14, 55 |
| <i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998) |
| Thomas v. Union Carbide Agr. Prod. Co., 473 U.S. 568 (1985) |
| Tran v. Gonzales, 411 F. Supp. 2d 658 (W.D. La. 2006), aff'd, 515 F.3d 478 (5th Cir. 2008) 20 |
| <i>Trump v. Cmte. on Oversight and Reform of U.S. House of Representatives (Mazars I)</i> , 380 F. Supp. 3d 76 (D.D.C. 2019) |
| <i>Trump v. Comm. on Ways & Means (State Tax Returns Case)</i> , 415 F. Supp. 3d 38 (D.D.C. 2019) |
| <i>Trump v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 943 F.3d 627 (2d Cir. 2019), <i>vacated by Mazars III</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2019 |
| * <i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP (Mazars II)</i> , 940 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 39, 40, 45, 53, 55, 65, 66, 70 |
| * <i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP (Mazars III</i> or <i>Mazars</i>), 140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020) 1, 17, 18, 19, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 49, 50, 51, 53, 54, 55, 58, 64, 65, 66, 67, 73 |
| * <i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP (Mazars IV)</i> , 2021 WL 3602683 (D.D.C. Aug. 11) 18, 27, 30, 34, 39, 40, 41, 42, 44, 53 |
| Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP, 832 F. App'x 6 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 17 |
| Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP, Nos. 21-5176, 21-5177 (D.C. Cir.) |
| <i>Trump v. Vance</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020) |
| <i>United States ex rel. Bid Solve, Inc. v. CWS Mktg. Grp., Inc.,</i> 2021 WL 4819899 (D.D.C. Oct. 15) |
| United States v, Brewster, 408 U.S. 502 (1972) |
| United States v. Bonds, 12 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 1993) |
| United States v. Booker, 543 U.S. 220 (2005) |
| United States v. City of New Orleans, 2012 WL 6085081 (E.D. La. Dec. 6) |
| United States v. Claes, 747 F.2d 491 (8th Cir. 1984) |

| United States v. Cross, 170 F. Supp. 303 (D.D.C 1959) | 53, 56, 65 |
|--|----------------|
| United States v. Grainger, 346 U.S. 235 (1953) | |
| United States v. Icardi, 140 F. Supp. 383 (D.D.C 1956) | 53, 57, 65, 66 |
| United States v. Latney, 108 F.3d 1446 (D.C. Cir. 1997) | |
| United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995) | |
| United States v. Morrison, 529 U.S. 598 (2000) | |
| United States v. Nixon, 418 U.S. 683 (1974) | |
| United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Co-op., 532 U.S. 483 (2001) | |
| United States v. Poindexter, 727 F. Supp. 1501 (D.D.C. 1989) | |
| United States v. Rumely, 345 U.S. 41 (1953) | 31, 32, 45, 54 |
| United States v. Stevens, 559 U.S. 460 (2010) | |
| United States v. Supreme Ct. of N.M., 839 F.3d 888 (10th Cir. 2016) | |
| Van Straaten v. Shell Oil Prods. Co. LLC, 678 F.3d 486 (7th Cir. 2012) | |
| Vantage Commodities Fin. Servs. I, LLC v. Assured Risk Transfer PCC, LLC, 2019 (D.D.C. Apr. 26) | WL 1877097 |
| Ware v. U.S. Fed. Highway Admin., 2005 WL 2416667 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 30), aff'd, 838 (5th Cir. 2007) | |
| Watkins v. United States, 354 U.S. 178 (1957) | 58, 65, 73, 79 |
| Weisberg v. Webster, 749 F.2d 864 (D.C. Cir. 1984) | |
| Welch v. Theodorides-Bustle, 677 F. Supp. 2d 1283 (N.D. Fla. 2010) | |
| Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, 531 U.S. 457 (2001) | |
| Wilkinson v. United States, 365 U.S. 399 (1961) | |
| Wiseman v. New Breed Logistics, Inc., 72 F. Supp. 3d 672 (N.D. Miss. 2014) | |
| Zaidan v. Trump, 317 F. Supp. 3d 8 (D.D.C. 2018) | |
| Statutes | |
| 18 U.S.C. §202(c) | |
| 2 U.S.C. §192 | |
| 26 U.S.C. §6103 | 18, 19, 29 |
| 5 U.S.C. §7342(a) | |
| Other Authorities | |
| 10 Op. O.L.C. 68 (1986) | |
| | |

Case 1:19-cv-01974-TNM Document 140 Filed 10/26/21 Page 9 of 99

| 2011 Year-End Report on the Federal Judiciary 3-4, 6, bit.ly/2Ku5ZvM | 70 |
|---|----|
| 40 Op. Att'y Gen. 45 (1941) | 85 |
| 6 O.L.C. Op. 156 (1982) | 43 |
| 8 Op. O.L.C. 252 (1984) | 85 |
| H. Rep. No. 29-684 (1846) | 51 |
| Memo. from Deputy Att'y Gen. Silberman to Burress 5 (Aug. 28, 1974), bit.ly/31k3rql | 45 |
